

IN THE  
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

**No. 10-2382**

---

**RICARDO A. PRUDENCIO,  
A 096 447 990,  
Petitioner,  
v.  
ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., Attorney General,  
Respondent.**

---

*Petition for Review of the Board of Immigration Appeals in file A 096 447 990*

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* IMMIGRANT DEFENSE PROJECT,  
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION PROJECT OF THE NATIONAL  
LAWYERS GUILD, IMMIGRANT LEGAL RESOURCE CENTER,  
AND THE KATHRYN O. GREENBERG IMMIGRATION JUSTICE  
CLINIC OF THE BENJAMIN N. CARDOZO SCHOOL OF LAW IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER AND REVERSAL OF THE DECISION  
OF THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS**

---

Peter L. Markowitz  
KATHRYN O. GREENBERG  
IMMIGRATION JUSTICE CLINIC  
BENJAMIN N. CARDOZO SCHOOL OF LAW  
55 Fifth Avenue  
New York, NY 10003  
(212) 790-0340  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. <i>SILVA-TREVINO</i> CONTROVERTS THE UNAMBIGUOUS LANGUAGE OF THE INA.....	6
A. <i>Silva-Trevino</i> Ignores the Unambiguous Statutory Requirement of a “Conviction” of a Removable Offense.....	7
B. <i>Silva-Trevino</i> Assigns Unjustified Significance to the Word “Involving” and the Fact that Turpitude is not an Element of Criminal Offenses.....	14
C. Federal Circuit Court Authority Since <i>Silva-Trevino</i> Demonstrates its Critical Misinterpretation of the INA.....	18
II.   NO DEFERENCE IS DUE TO THE INTERPRETIVE FRAMEWORK SET FORTH IN <i>SILVA-TREVINO</i> .....	20
III. <i>SILVA-TREVINO</i> CREATES AN UNWORKABLE STANDARD THAT SUBSTANTIALLY DISRUPTS THE ORDERLY FUNCTION OF STATE AND FEDERAL CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEMS.....	25
IV.  FORCING RESPONDENTS IN IMMIGRATION COURT REMOVAL PROCEEDINGS—WHO ARE OFTEN DETAINED AND <i>PRO-SE</i> — AND IMMIGRANTS IN NON-ADVERSARIAL AGENCY ADJUDICATIONS TO RELITIGATE THE FACTS OF OLD CONVICTIONS IS IMPRACTICABLE AND OFFENDS NOTIONS OF FAIRNESS AND DUE PROCESS .....	28
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Afeta v. Gonzales</i> , 467 F.3d 402 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	20
<i>Ahmed v. Holder</i> , 324 Fed.Appx. 82 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	19
<i>Ali v. Mukasey</i> 521 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	20
<i>Bejarano-Urrutia v. Gonzales</i> , 413 F.3d 444 (4th Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2577 (2010).....	23
<i>Castle v. Immigration and Naturalization Serv.</i> , 541 F.2d 1064 (4th Cir. 1976).....	5, 9, 15
<i>Chanmouny v. Ashcroft</i> , 376 F.3d 810 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	18
<i>Chevron U.S.A. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	20, 21
<i>Cuevas-Gaspar v. Gonzales</i> , 430 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	12
<i>Franklin v. INS</i> , 72 F.3d 571 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	18
<i>Garcia v. Gonzales</i> , 455 F.3d 465 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	5, 21
<i>Garcia-Carbajal v. Holder</i> , 625 F.3d 1233 (10th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007).....	16
<i>Gonzales v. Or.</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006) .....	20
<i>Guardado-Garcia v. Holder</i> , 615 F.3d 900 (8th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Guerrero de Nodahl v. INS</i> , 407 F.2d 1405 (9th Cir. 1969).....	15
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	27

<i>Jaadan v. Gonzales</i> , 211 Fed. Appx. 422 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	12
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007) .....	15, 16
<i>Jean-Louis v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.</i> , 582 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	passim
<i>Jordan v. De George</i> , 341 U.S. 223 (1951).....	15
<i>Keungne v. U.S. Atty. Gen.</i> , 561 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	19
<i>Knauer v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 654 (1946) .....	28
<i>Maghsoudi v. INS</i> , 181 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1999).....	8, 12
<i>Marmolejo-Campos v. Holder</i> , 558 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Mata-Guerrero v. Holder</i> , 627 F.3d 256 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	11, 20
<i>Matter of Babaisakov</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 306 (BIA 2007) .....	23
<i>Matter of Baker</i> , 15 I. & N. Dec. 50 (BIA 1974) .....	16
<i>Matter of Carachuri-Rosendo</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 382 (BIA 2007).....	23
<i>Matter of Danesh</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 669 (BIA 1988).....	15
<i>Matter of E-N-</i> , 7 I. & N. Dec. 153 (BIA 1956) .....	14
<i>Matter of Fulaau</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 475 (BIA 1996) .....	15
<i>Matter of Guevara-Alfaro</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 417 (BIA 2011) .....	19, 24
<i>Matter of K-</i> , 7 I. & N. Dec. 594 (BIA 1957).....	14
<i>Matter of Pichardo-Sufren</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 330 (BIA 1996) .....	10
<i>Matter of Seda</i> , 17 I. & N. Dec. 550 (BIA 1980) .....	13
<i>Matter of Silva-Trevino</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 687 (AG 2008) .....	passim

<i>Matter of Solon</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 239 (BIA 2007).....	15
<i>Matter of T-</i> , 2 I. & N. Dec. 22 (BIA 1944) .....	9
<i>Matter of T-</i> , 3 I. & N. Dec. 641 (BIA 1949) .....	9
<i>Matter of Torres-Varela</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 78 (BIA 2001).....	10, 15
<i>Matter of Velazquez-Herrera</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 503 (BIA 2008).....	8, 13
<i>Matter of Winter</i> , 12 I. & N. Dec. 638 (BIA 1968).....	13
<i>Mendoza v. Holder</i> , 623 F.3d 1299 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	8
<i>National Cable &amp; Telecomm. Ass’n. v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	24
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2294 (2009).....	17, 18, 23
<i>Nunez v. Holder</i> , 594 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	19
<i>Op. of Hon. Cummings</i> , 39 Op. Atty Gen. 95 (AG 1937).....	10
<i>Padilla v. Gonzales</i> , 397 F.3d 1016 (7th Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010) .....	25, 28
<i>Partyka v. Att’y Gen. of the U.S.</i> , 417 F.3d 408 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	8, 12
<i>Recio-Prado v. Gonzales</i> , 456 F.3d 819 (8th Cir. 2006).....	8, 12, 18
<i>Serrato-Soto v. Holder</i> , 570 F.3d 686 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	8, 19
<i>Smalley v. Ashcroft</i> , 354 F.3d 332 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	8, 12
<i>Smith v. Hooey</i> , 393 U.S. 374 (1969) .....	29
<i>Tijani v. Holder</i> , 628 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	19

<i>United States ex rel. Guarino v. Uhl</i> , 107 F.2d 399 (2d Cir. 1939) .....	10
<i>United States ex rel. Mylius v. Uhl</i> , 210 F. 860 (2d Cir. 1914) .....	8
<i>United States ex rel. Robinson v. Day</i> , 51 F.2d 1022 (2d Cir. 1931) .....	10
<i>Uppal v. Holder</i> , 605 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	15
<i>Vuksanovic v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 439 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	8, 12
<i>Wala v. Mukasey</i> , 511 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	8, 12
<i>Yousefi v. U.S. I.N.S.</i> , 260 F.3d 318 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	9

### **Statutes**

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(B) .....	23
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(G) .....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(M)(i) .....	17, 22
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A) .....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(i)-(ii) .....	7, 13
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii), (B), (C), (E) .....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(A)(i)(I) .....	13
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B) .....	16

### **Other Authorities**

98 Cong. Rec. S5420, 5421 (1952) .....	11
ABA, RESOLUTION 113: PRESERVING THE CATEGORICAL APPROACH IN IMMIGR. ADJUDICATIONS 2 (Aug. 4, 2009) .....	30

Br. for Immigrant Defense Project, et al. as <i>Amici Curiae</i> Supporting Petitioner, <i>Castruita-Gomez v. Holder</i> , No. 06-74582, (9th Cir. 2010).....	1
Br. for Immigrant Defense Project, et al. as <i>Amici Curiae</i> Supporting Petitioner, <i>Zamudio-Ramirez v. Holder</i> , No. 09-71083 (9th Cir. remanded Apr. 13, 2010) (brief regarding <i>Silva-Trevino</i> submitted by, <i>inter alia</i> , IDP, ILRC and NLG-NIP).....	1
Br. for Nat’l Ass’n of Criminal Defense Lawyers, et. al. as <i>Amici</i> <i>Curiae</i> Supporting Respondent, <i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010) (No. 08-651) (submitted by, <i>inter alia</i> , IDP, ILRC and NLG-NIP) .....	1
Br. of NYSDA Immigrant Defense Project as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Lopiccolo v. Gonzales</i> , No. 07-1245 (4th Cir. Motion for Leave to Appear as Amicus granted July 12, 2007).....	1
Br. of Resp. at 48-49, <i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2294 (2009) (No. 08-495), 2009 WL 815242 .....	23
<i>Defending Immigrant Partnership</i> , State Specific Resources and Charts .....	26
EXEC. OFFICE FOR IMMIGR. R., FY 2010 STATISTICAL YEARBOOK, at G1 fig.9 (2010).....	29
LAURA TRICE, <i>Adjudication By Fiat: The Need For Procedural</i> <i>Safeguards in Attorney General Review of Board of Immigration</i> <i>Appeals Decisions</i> , 85 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1766, 1776-80 (2010).....	4
MANUEL D. VARGAS, <i>Representing Immigrant Defendants in</i> <i>New York</i> , Appendix A (Quick Reference Chart for Determining Immigration Consequences of Common New York Offenses) (4th ed., NYSDA 2006) .....	26
NINA SIULC ET AL., <i>IMPROVING EFFICIENCY AND PROMOTING JUSTICE</i> <i>IN THE IMMIGRATION SYSTEM 1</i> (May 2008) .....	29
Senate Bill 2250 § 241(a)(4) 82d Cong. (2d Sess. 1952).....	11



TRANSACTIONAL RECORDS ACCESS CLEARINGHOUSE,  
HUGE INCREASES IN TRANSFERS OF ICE DETAINEES (2009)..... 29

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 29..... 2

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. CONST. amend. VI..... 6
